

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

I

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

TRANSPORTATION OF FISH AND GAME BY AIRCRAFT

CHAP. 89

56

PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

Chapter 88

AN ACT Relating to Payments to Piscataquis County Law Library.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 89, § 135, amended. The part of section 135 of chapter 89 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the payments to Piscataquis county law library, as amended by chapter 35 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Piscataquis, \$1,200 \$1,500,'

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 89

AN ACT Relating to Transportation of Fish, Game and Fur-bearing Animals by Aircraft.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 105, repealed and replaced. Section 105 of chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 105. Fish, game and fur-bearing animals; transportation of, by aircraft. The pilot of any aircraft, other than those of regular transport lines, shall not transport any fish, game, fur-bearing animals or parts thereof by air until he has obtained from the Commissioner a permit to do so and each permit so issued shall expire December 31st of the calendar year issued.

Whoever shall transport, attempt to transport or offer for transportation by aircraft any fish, game, fur-bearing animals or parts thereof shall, as a condition of transporting such fish, game, fur-bearing animals or parts thereof, have such fish, game, fur-bearing animals or parts thereof open to view to the pilot whenever the pilot may request that such fish, game, fur-bearing animals or parts thereof be subject to inspection by him. No pilot shall knowingly and willfully transport any fish, game, fur-bearing animals or parts thereof taken in violation of any provision of this chapter.

Whoever violates any provision of this section shall be punished as set forth in section 139 and in addition thereto all licenses or permits issued by the Department may be revoked for one year.'

Effective August 28, 1957